
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Clerk 
PO Box 1358 
Harrow  
HA3 3QN 
22 November 2023 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493. E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in The Auditorium - Harrow Council 
Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU on Friday 1 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Stephen Greek, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 
   
4. 2024/25 Budget  (Pages 7 - 32) 
   
5. Health and Safety: Annual Review of performance in 2023 

and the plans for 2024  
(Pages 33 - 96) 

   
6. Operations Update: Victoria Road  (Pages 97 - 110) 
   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



Useful Information 
 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


 

Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 22 September 2023 at 
10.00 am at The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Julia Neden-Watts (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
Councillor Guy Lambert  
Councillor Eddie Lavery 
Councillor Stephen Greek (joined virtually) 
 Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan  
Councillor Krupa Sheth 
 

73. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Deirdre Costigan and Councillor 
Krupa Sheth.  
 

74. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

75. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

76. West London Waste Authority Business Plan 2023/24  
 
Members received the report which provided details of the strategic priorities that form 
the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan. 
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, introduced the report and drew attention to the five 
strategic priorities.  In response to a question regarding the uncertainty around the UK 
Emission Trading Scheme (ETS) and the joint opportunities in mitigations to reduce cost 
implications, it was noted that the indicative savings were aggregated across boroughs 
and included such items as a reduction in contamination from dry mixed recycling. In 
response to a further question, Members were informed that the impacts of ETS also 
included logistics carbon and logistic savings. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, informed Members that, in addition to the long term risk 
outlined in the report, net zero, waste reforms and expected legislative changes would 
be factors going forward.  Attention was drawn to strategic priority 5, organisational 
excellence, and the update of the inclusion of internal work on governance.  In response 
to a question, Members were informed of the details of the three posts deemed to 
directly support organisational excellence. 
 
The Chair stated that an action point for Members would be to have discussions with 
Environment Directors and for Finance Directors to act to avoid silo arrangements. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



 

Page 2 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the shared financial risk posed by the emissions trading scheme be noted and 

Borough Environment Directors and Finance Directors be encouraged to engage 
in early budget savings discussions with West London Waste Authority to inform 
2024-25 budget settings, priorities and programmes; 

 
(2) the action plan resulting from the employees engagement survey in section 4 of 

the officer report be approved; 
 
(3) the changes to strategic priority 5 Organisational Excellence be approved; 
 
(4) the accountability and responsibilities for each of the 2023 Strategic Priorities, as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report, be noted.  
 

77. Programmes Update  
 
The Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority Programmes. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report and advised that work continued on 
delivering on target savings across Communications, HRRC, Social Value and Reuse 
and Smart Cities Data Programmes.  He stated that it was important that officers from 
the Boroughs were available to work with the Authority on these programmes. 
 
Members noted that the two key risks identified in the report continued and were classed 
as amber.  The food waste savings would be reported to Members following the next 
round of waste composition analysis in December.  Work with regard to the Smart Cities 
Data programme was being undertaken with Brent around rerouting.  
 
In response to a question regarding collection of data, Members were informed of the 
difficulty of integrating a number of different systems.  With regard to a question on the 
composition of the waste analysis, it was noted that it was broken down into each 
Borough across such factors as housing types and streets.   
 
Members expressed their thanks for the work undertaken by the three officers who were 
leaving the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information within the report be noted.  
 

78. HR Services Update  
 
The Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s Human 
Resources (HR) services. The key point was that the Authority was on track to deliver 
against the improvement plan set out in the June HR Services Update.  
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised that good 
progress had been made following the Audit.  The Authority was on track to deliver 
against the improvement plan by the end of six months except the policy review. There 
would be some slippage into October due to minor IT issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

4



 

Page 3 

 
 

79. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised on some 
operational issues regarding transfer management.  He drew particular attention to the 
outbreak of 25 fires, and provided detail on the two major fires.  As a result there had 
been discussion with the contractor resulting in some operational changes and a 
different approach to work with the fire brigade to minimise delays.  A fire prevention task 
force had been established with the Boroughs.  With regard to procurement, four 
contracts had now been signed and four were ready for signing. 
 
A Member expressed concern at the increase in the number of fires despite the 
investment made and was informed that it was a national issue that was being 
addressed locally.  Examples of work being undertaken to improve the situation included: 
a broad multi system approach with contractors responsible for inflammable materials; a 
workshop on key communications to be held the following week; work at local transfer 
stations to engage and educate the public; containers to separate flammable materials; 
encouraging Boroughs to send only bulky waste to be shredded at the site; and thermal 
imaging on site. 
 
In response to questions, it was advised that the Authority was lobbying the government 
regarding the programme for the disposal of vapes.  Meanwhile they were treated as 
electronic waste.  
 
A Member referred to long delays at the Victoria Road transfer station, mainly due to the 
unreliability of the cranes which resulted in the inability to complete rounds.  This 
inconvenienced residents or required overtime payments.  An urgent resolution was 
required as in a five and a half week period there had been delays on eighteen days. 
 
The Head of Delivery Service stated that he would be meeting the contractor on the 
following Monday regarding these unacceptable delays.  There had been signs of 
improvement following preparatory work on the cranes and the contractor was trying to 
bring forward their replacement in advance of the current date of April 2024.  It was 
agreed that an email update be circulated to the Members and Directors on progress 
before the next meeting.  
 
In response to a question it was advised that progress on the update of the West London 
Waste Plan and any elements that would impact the Authority would be brought to the 
attention of the Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the work to support the boroughs in creating and adopting a new West London 

Waste Plan be approved.  
 
 
 
 

5



 

Page 4 

 
 

80. Finance Report July 2023  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, introduced the report and outlined the key points. 
 
It was stated that inflationary pressures and an anticipated increase in insurance 
premiums could mean that there were overspends to budget.  However, the Authority 
had reserves set aside to manage such risks. 
 
In response to a question as to whether there was a risk to insurance cover due to the 
number of fires, the Members were informed that this would be examined. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised of a session on budgets to be held in November 
between the Chair, Vice Chair and officers.  The first draft would be circulated for 
comment and finalised in January 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24, the Key 
Performance Indicators to date, the delegated decisions and the Treasury Management 
outturn for 2022/23 and update for 2023/24 be noted.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.13 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Miriam Wearing. 

6



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Finance Manager 01 December 2023 

2024/25 Budget      

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2024/25 budget proposal and the key points are as follows: 

• Growth forecast in levies is 8% (£5.5 million) in the context of inflation being higher than budgeted for 
prior year (4%), providing additional services to Boroughs to reduce residual waste (1.5%) and inflation for 
the current year budgeted at 6.5% but dampened by the PPP contract for residual waste and savings made 
where appropriate (2.5%). 

• The Authority is budgeting to pay boroughs PPP income (i.e. electricity) totalling £4.2 million by September 
2024.  The growth in levies offset against the PPP income is therefore reduced to 1.9%. 

• A programme of work totalling £2.8m over 3 years (£1.2 million in 2024/25) is to be funded from the 
Authority’s share of PPP income and will deliver carbon and financial savings directly to boroughs.  In the 
prior year, this was budgeted at £1.1 million. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the 2024/25 budget for consultation 

2) Note the budget for work to be met from PPP income  

3) Note the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 15 and the PAYT levy made up of two components 
totalling of £57.4 million 

4) Note the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £15.2 million in section 16 

5) Note the recommended trade and construction prices in section 17 and delegated authority to the 
Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise 

6) Note the new proposed capital budgets in section 18 

7) Approve the spend of £450,000 on containers for the Social Value and Reuse programme 

8) Note the target level of reserves of £16.1 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and avoiding 
supplementary levies, in section 19 

9) Note the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan in section 20 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Authority is required to set an annual budget including levies and charges. This report sets out the 2024/25 
draft budget which will be subject to consultation with constituent boroughs. Following consultation, the final 
budget will be reported to the January Authority meeting for approval. The PAYT and FCL charges will then be 
levied.  

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 32



 

1.2 The budget incorporates tonnage forecasts received from boroughs and the spending plans received from 
Authority managers which include delivery of business plan objectives. The draft budget has 
[...]
may be introduced during the year in response to market conditions and where 
appropriate in consultation with LB Brent. It is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Head 
of Finance and Assistant Director Operations to change charges in year should the need arise.  

17.4 Other income includes an agency fee which passes on the costs of running the Abbey Road HRRC to the local 
borough. This fee has increased by 26%.  The fee has remained flat for several years, but in the current year 
additional support is required due to the increase in throughput of street cleansing material.  To support this 
in line with our Health and Safety policy, an additional Traffic Controller has been added to the budget.  

17.5 In July 2024 the PPP contractor will pay the Authority its share of income in relation to the PPP contract, 
principally electricity generation income.  

17.6 At this stage, estimation of the sum due is inherent with market risks (electricity prices are volatile), political 
risks (detailed working of the windfall tax) and economic risks (the impact of industrial action on the power 
production). Nevertheless, it is predicted that the Authority will see income in the region of £6.3 million if we 
assume ongoing electricity production and prices at the current levels and that there is no impact of the 
windfall tax.  

17.7 On this basis the estimated distribution to boroughs on receipt of funds from the contractor will be in the 
region of £0.7 million each. This represents the two thirds pass through to boroughs of the estimated PPP 
income (in accordance with the Finance Strategy) which will be apportioned to each borough using the final 
approved council tax base.  

17.8 The Authority is mindful of the challenging local authority finances so to help boroughs to budget for this 
income with greater certainty, the Authority is committing (through this budget) to the distribution and will 
utilise its reserves to manage the risks (section 19) of
[...]
ing an important 
opportunity 

• The effect of inflation is dampened by the PPP contract 
• The Authority will be debt free at the end of the plan and will maintain healthy cash balances to 

manage any liquidity risk 
 

21 Financial Implications  

21.1 These are included in the report. 

21.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government Finance Act 1992) 
and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste Disposal Authorities (Levies) 
Regulations 2006). 

22 Legal Implications 

22.1  There are no legal implications of this report. 

Contact Officers 

 

Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager    

sapnadhanani@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer        

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk                                      

Emma Beal, Managing Director                           

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

28

mailto:sapnadhanani@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

Outputs 

Using the proposed budget and base assumptions, the medium and long term financial model then gives us some 
outputs, for example, how our costs (and consequently levies to boroughs) change over time, or how our loan 
and cash balance changes over time. The main outputs are provided below and illustrate that affecting residual 
waste tonnages is the key. 
 
Tonnage – The chart below illustrates the impact of the base assumption of 0.5% annual growth in residual 
tonnage to reflect population growth. Over the life of the plan, the residual tonnage rises from 416,951 to 456,115 
tonnes. 
 

 
 
Overall expenditure – This equates to the total levies charged to boroughs and the chart below has been split to 
show the PAYT and FCL as well as the total. The chart illustrates the growth in overall expenditure and levies over 
time. 
 
It should be noted that the increase in insurances and the impact of emissions tr
[...]
is because the effect of inflation is 
considerably dampened by the long term PPP contract. 

Residual tonnages. 

Residual waste growth 
assumption 

Average rise in costs / levies 
over 5 years  

-5% -3.9% 
-2% -0.6% 
-1.5% -0.1% 
-1% 0.4% 
-0.5% 1.0% 
0% 1.5% 
0.5% base 2.1% 
1% 2.6% 
1.5% 3.1% 
2% 4.7% 
5% 6.9% 

Similarly for residual contract inflation (RPIX). 

Residual contract inflation 
RPIX 

Average rise in costs / levies 
over 5 years  

1% 1.8% 
2%  1.9% 
3% base 2.1% 
4% 2.2% 
5% 2.3% 
6% 2.5% 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Assistant Director Operations & Operations Manager 1 December 2023  

Health & Safety: Annual review of performance in 2023 and the plans for 2024 

SUMMARY 
This report reviews the Authority’s Health & Safety arrangements for the calendar year 2023, and 
presents the Authority’s Health & Safety Plan for 2024  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the Annual Health & Safety Performance Review 2023 and Action Plan for 2024 
(Appendix 1) 

2) Note that the Authority’s Health & Safety Policy (updated in September 2022) remains 
unchanged. 

 

1. Introduction  

The Authority has Health & Safety duties and responsibilities which are detailed in a range of 
Health and Safety legislative requirements. This includes the development and management 
of the Authority Health and Safety Policy, as well as supporting procedures and associated 
guidance documents. The documented system is subject to an annual review which last 
happened at the September 2022 Authority meeting in light of changes related to Young 
Persons working at Abbey Road. 

This report: 

• reviews the Health and Safety Policy,  
• reviews the Authority’s Health and Safety performance in 2023, including a review of 

the 2023 action plan and  
• provides a new action plan for 2024. 

The scope of this report is the Authority’s direct operations, i.e. the Abbey Road site and the 
[...]
           01895 545515 
sbryant@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 
 

35

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:sbryant@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

Report Date: 20/11/2023 
Compiled by: 

Kevin Kerin CMIOSH IMaPS MIIRSM OSHCR 
Joseph Kerin LLB AIOSH 

Universal Safety Practitioners Limited 

Annual Health & Safety Performance Review 2023  

 and proposed Action Plan for 2024 
1.0 Executive Summary  

This annual report details the progress made against the Health and Safety initiatives agreed in 
the 2023 Action Plan, as well as the dynamic development of the agreed actions, with enhanced 
Health and Safety works.  

This report also details the ongoing initiatives identified by West London Waste Authority in their 
proposed Action Plan for 2024, as part of the organisations’ continued efforts to strive for best 
practice in the field of occupational Health and Safety risk management. 

Whilst this report deals with the advertised high-level achievements and initiatives in the form of 
developed action plans, the report does not deal with issues such as the management of 
contractors, which not seen as a dedicated action plan for development, is managed on an 
ongoing basis with direct involvement of the WLW Health and Safety Advisors working both WLW 
staff and contractors for ongoing safe systems of work.   

1.2 2023 H&S Performance  

2023 has seen a strong positive performance in the further development and enhancement of the 
WLW Health and Safety management system.   This included the provision of Health and Safety 
advice and support for other Boroughs outside of the traditional levels of support given to both 
Abbey Road and West Drayton sites.  This is an ongoing initiative which will allow the setting of 
parity across the identified Boroughs with the Health and Safety achievements at Abbey Road 
and West Drayton sites.    

The previous developments as detailed in historic 
[...]
e following rules: -  

a. Induction training will include advice to employees on the health risks associated with stress at work.  

b. Manager / Supervisors will make every effort to identify persons with possible stress related problems, 
and will assess the need for an individual stress assessment at the employee’s annual appraisal.  

c. Persons with problems will be counselled by their manager or agreed third party suitably qualified in 
occupational health to establish the extent of the problem and determine a rehabilitation programme if 
appropriate.  

d. Advice will be given to employees on the methods of controlling temporary work-related stress through 
simple breathing and relaxation exercises.  

e. Where work related stress is identified, regular monitoring of the situation will be undertaken.  

The guidance provided in HSE publication, 'Stress at Work' HSG116 will be followed as appropriate.  
 

 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Assistant Director Operations  1 December 2023  

Operations Update: Victoria Road 

SUMMARY 
This report summarises an analysis of operational issues at Victoria Road transfer station, the 
potential impacts on Boroughs and steps being taken to resolve the issues.  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the report 

 

1. Introduction  

Victoria Road waste transfer station is Ruislip is one of the two rail-linked waste transfer 
stations owned by the Authority and operated through the Residual Waste Services contract 
with West London Energy Recovery Limited (WLERL). Suez is the operating sub-contractor 
that runs the contract, which includes operating the Victoria Road transfer station. 

Victoria Road receives 220,000 tonnes of waste a year, including 180,000 tonnes of residual 
waste, 21,000 tonnes of wood from Borough sites and 11,000 tonnes of food waste. The site 
is available to all six Boroughs for tipping, but it is used most
[...]
e & shredding 

area

Crane 1

Crane 2

General 

waste tipping 

area

Food waste bay

Street sweeping bay

Black bags bay

22/11/23

107



Layout change Victoria Road

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Bulky waste & 

shredding area 

operating outside busy 

hours

Crane 1

Crane 2

Food waste bay

Street sweeping bay

Bulky waste bay

during busy hours

22/11/23

108



Plan for managing remaining issues - Victoria Road

22/11/23 5

• Other improvements in 2024
Cranes replacement (£5m) Q2 2024

New mobile plants including electric shredder Q2 2024

Additional weighbridges (2 in / 2 out) Q3 2024

New food shed Q4 2024

• Investment so far
Fire suppression £2m

New compactors £2m

Cranes (interim work) £0.5m

• Benefits of the improvements in 2024
Less down time and increased efficiency due to new equipment (mobile plants & cranes)

Quicker vehicle movements with additional weighbridges and food waste vehicles tipping in West side of the site

Better customer satisfaction as quicker turnaround times 

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023
	Minutes
	73.	Apologies for absence
	74.	Declarations of interest
	75.	Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023
	76.	West London Waste Authority Business Plan 2023/24
	77.	Programmes Update
	78.	HR Services Update
	79.	Contracts and Operations Update
	80.	Finance Report July 2023


	4 2024/25 Budget
	5 Health and Safety:Annual Review of performance in 2023 and the plans for 2024
	HS Annual Report 2023 - Appendix 1
	Health and Safety Report - Appendix 2
	Document Control
	Foreword – by Chair of the West London Waste
	Health and Safety Policy – Statement of Intent
	Organisational Structure
	Health and Safety Responsibilities
	Managing Director
	Policy
	Communication
	Process
	Training and Information

	Senior Managers
	Policy
	Communication
	Process
	Training and Information

	Appointed Health and Safety Advisor
	Policy
	Communication
	Process
	Training and

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 1 December 2023 at 10.00 am at the The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU. 

Present:
  
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Stephen Greek, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and Councillor Julia Neden Watts
 
Present virtually: Councillor Krupa Sheth
<AI1>
81. Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

</AI1>
<AI2>
82. Declarations of interest 
 RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

</AI2>
<AI3>
83. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
</AI3>
<AI4>
84. 2024/25 Budget 

Members received a report which set out the 2024/25 budget proposal.

Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the content of the report in detail and Peter Tilston, Projects Director, provided information in relation to the Projects Programme. Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, advised that the largest cost related to waste transport.

Members had a lengthy discussion on the draft budget and asked questions and made comments which were duly responded to including the following:

· In terms of PPP income, it was questioned whether there were specific activities taking place. Members were advised that work was underway under Citizen Perception to baseline resident understanding in terms of waste and resources within the wider climate change agenda and that this was being addressed by the Joint Communication Board. The aim was to reduce waste and to also ensure that residents were using services correctly and, in response, a Member commented that he would be interested to see how high level understanding would translate into action on a practical level.

· A Member questioned whether sufficient was being done to minimise risk given the cost of insurance and the operational challenges of an incident at a larger site. The Head of Service Delivery emphasised that, from an operational perspective, mitigating fire risk was key. A Fire Prevention Group was being established across boroughs and a focus on the materials arriving at sites was required to ensure that flammable materials could be prevented from entering the system. Victoria Lawson, Technical Adviser, added that Environment Directors were acutely aware of the issue and the risks associated with certain materials.

· In relation to the concerns expressed about insurance costs and why they had previously been met from reserves, the Managing Director sought to reassure Members that there would be greater transparency in future reports. The Projects Director explained that the costs were only going in one direction this year and these costs were not being met from reserves. Members requested that the final version of the budget include further detail on the previous treatment of insurance.

· A Member expressed concern at the increase in costs this year and expected next year and requested reassurance that officers were doing their best to keep this under control. The officers explained that costs had come in higher during the current year due to inflationary pressure. The service cost of the Mixed Recycling Facility (MRF) now included Brent as well as Ealing and that within ‘supplies and services’ there were also fees which related to the insurance.  The additional work was the waste disposal authority taking on more work in order offer efficiency to boroughs and should be regarded as good growth. The Treasurer added that whilst details of growth were set out within the report Members could be also provided with the percentage increase. Growth was needed and some was due to an increase in tonnage and to reflect inflation. He explained that the draft budget also detailed savings and that during the budget setting process all costs were challenged but that it might be necessary to draw out, within the report, the rigour that went into the process. 

· Disposal of a variety of batteries continued to be a concern and the Technical Adviser stated that there was to be a wider communications around the different types. The Head of Service Delivery indicated that further work could be done with contractors in order to have evidence that fires are being caused by batteries.

· The Chair stated that Councils were considering all their spend in detail given the current financial situation and budget setting process and that the boroughs might question whether the Authority was being overly cautious in terms of reserves. She sought reassurance that the Authority was putting in the same effort as the six individual constituent boroughs to save money. The Finance Manager advised that there had been discussions with budget holders and that the reserves of £26m were being held due to the Emissions Trading Scheme 2028 and its potential impact. This would bring additional workload to the Authority.

· Clarification was sought on the business as usual savings and it was commented that RAG ratings would be helpful.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the 2024/25 budget for consultation be noted;
(2) it be noted that the budget for work would be met from PPP income; 
(3) it be noted that the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the officer report, and the PAYT levy would be made up of two components totalling of £57.4 million;
(4) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £15.2 million, as set out in section 16 of the officer report, be noted;
(5) the recommended trade and construction prices, set out in section 17 of the officer report, be noted and the Treasurer be authorised to change these in year should the need arise be noted;
(6) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the officer report, be noted;
(7) the spend of £450,000 on containers for the Social Value and Reuse programme be approved;
(8) the target level of reserves of £16.1 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 19 of the officer report, be noted;
(9) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan, as set out in section 20 of the officer report, be noted. 
</AI4>
<AI5>
85. Health and Safety: Annual Review of performance in 2023 and the plans for 2024 

Members received a report which reviewed the Authority’s Health & Safety arrangements for the calendar year 2023 and presented the Authority’s Health & Safety Plan for 2024.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Annual Health & Safety Performance Review 2023 and Action Plan for 2024, as set out at Appendix 1 to the officer report, be noted;

(2) the Authority’s Health & Safety Policy (updated in September 2022) remain unchanged.

</AI5>
<AI6>
86. Operations Update: Victoria Road 

Members received a report which summarised an analysis of operational issues at Victoria Road transfer station, the potential impacts on Boroughs and steps being taken to resolve the issues.

Emma Beal, Managing Director, reported that in terms the Victoria Road site, there had been an issue with the cranes. A Member advised that it was not just delays on site, it was also drivers having to wait to get on site and she questioned whether there was more boroughs could do to mitigate this. The Head of Service Delivery advised that it was proving to be more difficult than expected to obtain data in relation to delays from the system and that he would continue to look at this. He was hopeful that ANPR might help as well as the Digital Twin which would assist in holding the contractor to account.

The Managing Director advised that in cab tracking data would assist in terms of automating processes and the production of reports. Members questioned whether it was reluctance or lack of understanding of the requirements that might be leading to the lack of data being provided and were advised that it was likely to be due to a variety of reasons. The Technical Adviser undertook to raise this issue with Environment Directors and Members noted that it might also be useful to raise with Finance Directors to establish who held the data.

In response to a Member’s request that the completion date for the new cranes be moved forward in order to minimise disruption, the Head of Service Delivery advised that SUEZ were taking the situation seriously but that there was nothing the Authority could do about the completion date.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

</AI6>
<AI7>
87. Victoria Lawson, Technical Adviser 

Members were informed that Victoria Lawson had been appointed as the Chief Executive of the London Borough of Islington and would therefore no longer be the Authority’s Technical Adviser.

Members congratulated Victoria on her appointment and expressed their thanks for her work and contribution to the Authority. 

</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting finished at 11.34 am.
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
82. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
83. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(i) 
FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(ii) 
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY 

</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY 
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
Page 1

